502374011 06/06/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kitchen Counter Connection, Inc.	11/07/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Diller Corporation
Street Address:	10155 Reading Road
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	45241

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13909329

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5139778141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5139778647

Email:cathy.vigil@dinsmore.comCorrespondent Name:Keith G. DeMaggio, Esq.Address Line 1:255 E. Fifth St., Suite 1900Address Line 4:Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3340-431
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keith G. DeMaggio, Esq.
Signature:	/Keith G. DeMaggio/
Date:	06/06/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=FOM0066PA Assignment KCC to Diller#page1.tif source=FOM0066PA Assignment KCC to Diller#page2.tif source=FOM0066PA Assignment KCC to Diller#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030556 FRAME: 0144 OP \$40.00 13909329

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Kitchen Counter Connection**, **Inc.** a corporation organized under the laws of Florida, having its principal offices at 123 N. Orchard Street, Building 3-E, Ormond Beach, Florida 32174 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto;

WHEREAS, The Diller Corporation, a corporation of the State of Illinois, with a place of business at 10155 Reading Road, Cincinnati, Ohio, 45241 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the said patent applications and the inventions therein described;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said letters patents have been granted or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said letters patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives; Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patents in foreign

PATENT REEL: 030556 FRAME: 0145 Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request, it will sign all rightful papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may reasonably consider necessary in connection with said United States applications, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer below named this _____ day of <u>November</u>, 2011.

	Kitchen Counter Connection, Inc. Assignor By Its Esclore
and for the above County and State, personally	PAUL S. ROOY MY COMMISSION # DD 982912 TYPINES: March 5, 2014 Frace Thursday Public in appeared the above named e execution of the foregoing assignment as a free Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Applications

TITLE	SER. NO.	FILING DATE
Apparatus and Method to Manufacture Curved Counter Top Edges for Custom Counter Tops	61/402,777	09/03/2010
Apparatus and Method to Manufacture Shaped Counter Top Edge for Custom Counter Tops	13/136,658	08/08/2011

PCT International Patent Application

TITLE	SER. NO.	FILING DATE
Apparatus and Method to Manufacture	PCT/US2011/001523	08/29/2011
Shaped Counter Top Edge for Custom		
Counter Tops		

298205vv1

3

PATENT REEL: 030556 FRAME: 0147